

Petaluma Council (PC) Santa Rosa Junior College (SRJC) Sonoma County Junior College District (SCJCD) Meeting #17: December 12, 2022, 12:00 PM -1:00 PM 680 Sonoma Mountain Parkway, Petaluma CA Zoom: https://santarosa-edu.zoom.us/j/86256003905

We acknowledge that we gather at Santa Rosa Junior College on the territorial traditional land of the Pomo People in Santa Rosa and the Coast Miwok People in Petaluma, past and present, and honor with gratitude the land itself and the people who have stewarded it throughout the generations. This land acknowledgement calls us to commit to continuing to learn how to be better stewards of the land we inhabit. We recognize that every member of the Santa Rosa Junior College community has benefitted, and continues to benefit, from the use and occupation of this land since the institution's founding in 1919. Consistent with our values of community and diversity, we have a responsibility to acknowledge and make visible the colleges' relationship to Native peoples. By offering this Land Acknowledgement, we affirm Indigenous sovereignty and will work to hold Santa Rosa Junior College more accountable to the needs of American Indian and Indigenous peoples.

Pursuant to Government Code 54957.5: Supplemental materials distributed less than 72 hours before this meeting to a majority of the Petaluma Council will be made available for public inspection at this meeting and via email request. Materials prepared by Petaluma Council Officers and distributed during the meeting are available for public inspection at the meeting or after the meeting if prepared by some other person. In the event a quorum of the Petaluma Council is not present, a "planning workshop" will continue with the Petaluma Council members present and other stakeholders who are present. No action of the Petaluma Council will be taken during a planning workshop.

PC Position	Name	Attendance
Vice President of Clubs-Petaluma	D'Juan Brundidge	Present
Vice President of Student Life-Petaluma	Indy Pelzl	Present
Vice President of Marketing-Petaluma	Mahkaila Gans	Present
Members-at-large	Name	Attendance
	Abrea Tillman	Absent
Club Name	Representative	Attendance
Baha'i	Ken Beck Sonja Rustad	Present
IOU	Brianna Ochoa	Present
Yoga Club	K.D. McComb	Present
Advisor		
	Candy Owens	

I. Call to order and Roll Call:

a. Start time: 12:04pm b. Quorum: 6/7

II. Approval of the Current Agenda and Past Meeting Minutes:

At this time the Petaluma Council shall review and approve the Agendas and Minutes -making additions and deletions as recommended.

Approved.

III. Public Comments (5 minutes per speaker, 15 minutes per topic):

At this time, members of the public may address the Petaluma Council. Those who wish to speak shall provide the Minute-Taker with their name and contact information before speaking; this information shall be noted in the minutes. Members of the public wishing to comment on an agenda item or another topic within the jurisdiction of the PC will be given the opportunity to provide comments via Zoom or may submit public comments via email covens@santarosa.edu.

Zack Miranda, Coordinator of Student Government Programs, presented on changes to the Brown Act:

- AB 2449 ends exceptions to allowing for remote access to meetings governed by the Brown Act
- Members can attend remotely for emergency reasons, no more than twice in a calendar year
- All remote attendees must have camera and audio on and disclose anyone else in the room who is 18+
- To be a permanent remote location, there are specific criteria. However, at this time we do not need to disclose those locations if we meet the following:
 - o At least a quorum of the body's members participates from a single physical location clearly identified on the agenda,
 - o The location is open to the public and located within the body's local jurisdiction,
 - o A two-way A/V platform is provided, or two-way voice calling (with telephone access) and a live webcast,
 - o Options are provided for public comment to occur via phone, internet service, or in-person,
 - o If there is a disruption to the meeting broadcast, no action may be taken for the duration of the disruption,
 - o Public comments may not be required to be submitted in advance

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220AB2449

- IV. Special Reports (15 minutes per speaker)
 - a. Event Approval and Finance Update (Candy)
- V. Club Activation & Deactivation and Petaluma Council member Appointments & Removal: Activation of a Student Scholarship Ad Hoc Committee

NSLS Club deactivation Approved.

VI. Information Items (Reports, Discussion, and Communications from the Floor):

(DNM: Due Next Meeting, Standing: Standing Goal, ASAP: Urgent Goal, !: Late)

Office/Club Name	Report	
D'Juan	Completed the CAN program!	
Mahkaila	Petaluma Council video is still being edited	
Indy		
Abrea		
Ken (Baha'i)		
Brianna (IOU)		
Tiana (NSLS)		
K.D. (Yoga)	Will start spring semester and meet Tues/Thus in the Welcome & Connect Center	
Candy	Free Farmer's Market and Cooking Demo before winter break	

VII. Old Business:

a. Petaluma Council shirts

A motion may come forward to approve funding for this agenda item.

- i. Lead: D'Juan
- ii. Fund Amount: \$45
- iii. Budget Line: SGA Petaluma ClubsFunds approved and item postponed to review designs.
- b. Video Promotion of Petaluma Council

Item postponed.

- c. Brainstorming next campus events
 - 1. Game night on 12/1. PC to join the activities.
 - 2. Welcome Back event early spring semester
 - 3. Mafia Mystery Event with BSU
 - 4. Valentine's and Friendship
 - 5. Cooking Competition
 - 6. Black History Month, perhaps black owned business expo
 - 7. BBQ late spring
 - 8. Escape room field trip
 - 9. Goals development session in early spring semester
 - 10. Partner with Intercultural Center and IOU Club, Holi Festival

Item postponed.

d. Spring 2023 Day/Time for Petaluma Council meeting Continuing with Mondays at 12pm in the Welcome & Connect Center conference room. Starting 1/23

VIII. New Business:

IX. Communications from the Floor:

X. Adjournment: 1:10pm

The SRJC Petaluma Council does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admissions or access to, or treatment of or employment in, its programs or activities. The appropriate disability- related aids or services, including printed information in alternate formats, that enable persons with disabilities to participate in public meetings are available by contacting the Student Affairs Office at (707) 527- 4424, Santa Rosa Junior College 1501 Mendocino Avenue, Santa Rosa California 48 hours prior to the meeting. [Government Code Section 54953.2, & Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 12132) Section 202]





